# **CITY OF CONCORD**

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-four

### **RESOLUTION**

RESCINDING EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$8,500) IN THE GRANTS AND DONATIONS FUND FOR THE AIRPORT STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) AND DE-AUTHORIZING EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$8,500) IN THE GRANTS AND DONATIONS FUND FOR THE SAME

Page 1 of 2

The City of Co	oncord resolves as follows:
WHEREAS,	the City of Concord was eligible to apply and receive funding for updating the SWPPP; and
WHEREAS,	Resolution #9369 approved at the April 12, 2021 City Council meeting authorized the City Manager to apply for a grant in the amount up to \$8,425; and
WHEREAS,	Resolution # 9461 approved at the May 9, 2022 City Council meeting and authorized \$8,500 for this purpose and project funding was to be allocated as follows: \$7,650 (90%) Federal share, \$425 (5%) State share, and \$425 (5%) City share; and
WHEREAS,	Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) informed the City of Concord in late fall 2022 that their Airport Improvement Grant Program would no longer fund updates to Airports SWPPP; and
WHEREAS,	as a result the FAA's appropriation of their 90% project match in the amount of \$7,650 and the State and City's appropriation of their 5% project match in the amount of \$425 each may be deauthorized and rescinded; and
WHEREAS,	Funds in the amount of \$8,500 have been programmed in the FY25 Annual Airport Operating Budget for the update of the SWPPP; and
NOW, THERI	EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:
,	sum of
	nts and Donations Fund rmwater Pollution Prevention Plan
2) De-	authorizing revenue from the following sources:

# **CITY OF CONCORD**

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-four

### RESOLUTION

RESCINDING EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$8,500) IN THE GRANTS AND DONATIONS FUND FOR THE AIRPORT STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) AND DEAUTHORIZING EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$8,500) IN THE GRANTS AND DONATIONS FUND FOR THE SAME

Page 2 of 2

Grants and Donations Fund	
Federal Aviation Administration grant funds	.\$7,650
NH Department of Transportation, Bureau of Aeronautics grant funds	\$425
City of Concord grant match	
Total	
	. + = ,= = =

3) This resolution shall take effect upon passage.